THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4935 GIBRALTAR Thursday 3rd February 2022

B. 1/22

BILL

FOR

AN ACT to amend the commencement of the Postal Order (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and the Private Letter Box (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title.

1. This Act may be cited as the Postal Fees (Amendment) Act 2022.

Commencement.

2. This Act comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment to the Postal Order (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

3. The Postal Order (Amendment) Regulations 2019 are deemed to have come into operation on 4 November 2014.

Amendment to the Private Letter Box (Amendment) Regulations 2019.

4. The Private Letter Box (Amendment) Regulations 2019 are deemed to have come into operation on 1 April 2015.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill provides for the date of the commencement of the Postal Order (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and the Private Letter Box (Amendment) Regulations 2019 to reflect the date as from when the fees have been applied.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price. £0.30